

GAHC010002382026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/95/2026

RAJIM UDDIN MIA ALIAS RAZIM UDDIN MIA
S/O. LATE BAKRIDHAN MIA, R/O. BARIK NAGAR PT-2, P.S. SILCHAR,
DISTRICT CACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K ROYCHOUDHURY, S AHMED,MR. JUNM
LASKAR,MS. J GHOSH

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

05.02.2026

1. Heard Ms. J. Ghosh, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D.P Goswami, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the matter has been wrongly listed under the admission column and should instead be listed under the motion column.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment, as the leading counsel, Mr. P.K. Roychoudhury, is stated to be out of station.

4. Prayer is allowed.

5. List the matter on 11.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant