

GAHC010002382026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/95/2026

RAJIM UDDIN MIA ALIAS RAZIM UDDIN MIA
S/O. LATE BAKRIDHAN MIA, R/O. BARIK NAGAR PT-2, P.S. SILCHAR,
DISTRICT CACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K ROYCHOU DHURY, S AHMED, MR. JUNM
LASKAR, MS. J GHOSH

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 13.02.2026

Heard Mr. P K Roy Choudhury, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.
Also heard Mr. K K Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of
Assam.

Call for the case diary.

Heard the learned counsel of both sides in the matter for an interim protection.

Mr. Das has objected to this application.

This Court is of the opinion that under the given circumstances, the petitioner deserves to be given an interim protection.

As an interim measure, it is hereby directed that in the event of arrest in connection with Silchar P.S. Case No. 1171/2025 (GR Case No.1932/2025), the petitioner Rajim Uddin Mia @ Razim Uddin Mia shall be released on bail of ₹25,000/- with a surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the arresting authority. He shall appear before the Investigating Officer within next ten days from today.

List on 24.03.2026 for receiving the case diary.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant