

GAHC010002382026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/95/2026**

RAJIM UDDIN MIA ALIAS RAZIM UDDIN MIA  
S/O. LATE BAKRIDHAN MIA, R/O. BARIK NAGAR PT-2, P.S. SILCHAR,  
DISTRICT CACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P K ROYCHOUDHURY, MR. S ISLAM, MS J AKTAR, MR. M KHAN, S AHMED, MR. JUNM LASKAR, MS. J GHOSH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

Date : **24.03.2026**

1. The CD is awaited.
2. The petitioner is on interim protection.

3. List this matter again on **7th of April, 2026.**
4. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**